
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stefano Ricci 
UO Neurologia, USL Umbria1, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting and relevant paper, which addresses a 
crucial issue: the applicability (or external validity) of trials results to 
real life, and offers an interesting method of evaluation. I have just a 
few questions and comments for Authors:  
1) Introduction, page 5. The generalisability of a result is also a 
matter of costs, organisative limits and facilities. You may (at least in 
theory) have the appropriate experienced staff, but your 
administration may choose to use them for different purposes 
(i.e.outpatient treatments), despite the evidence you provided. I think 
that this is also a limit of external validity; do Authors agree? If yes, 
can they add a comment on that?  
2) Introduction, page 6. Another problem for external validity is what 
trialists mean for "usual care". Is it the same in every place? Is it 
clearly described, or is it left to the participants? For instance, in 
AVERT the majority of the patients randomised in the control group 
were actually mobilized within 24 h, because this was the local usual 
care. Can Authors comment on that, and tell us how they suggest to 
manage the problem of different "usual care" strategies in different 
places?  
3) Methods. Apparently, the fact that only 1158 patients were 
included out of 20000 screened may look as a negative sign for 
external validity. However, since we are informed that many patients 
were excluded because they arrived after 24 h (and the trial was 
about treatment within 24 hours) the real situation is different. 
Authors might have limited their evaluation to patients arrived within 
24 hours, and the figures would have looked much better. 
Alternatively, Authors might have studied "treatment within 24 hours 
from admission", whatever the date of the stroke. Can Authors 
comment on that?  
4) Methods. If it is stated that the study is run in a stroke unit setting, 
than the external validity is limited (because in many Countris the 
majority of stroke patients are not admitted in SU). However, it is up 
to the Authors to make this choice. Similarly, to classifty the stroke 
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units into 3 categories may limit the external validity, because in 
some Countries the organisation of SUs is such that they do not fall 
exactly in these categories. How Authors think to manage this 
problem?  

 

REVIEWER Gordon S. Doig 
RNSH, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Your title is a bit sensationalist. Your review of one trial cannot 
address the question “How relevant are clinical trials?” regarding all 
trials. Please change your title to include a description of the key 
study methods used.  
 
2. In your Introduction, please disclose your relationship to AVERT. 
Are you CIs, site investigators, the management committee or 
others? I would like to know this very early in the process of reading.  
 
3. How often was the screening log audited against source data? If 
never, please report and address in your Discussion.  
 
4. Please report details of your HREC approval. Was informed 
consent required to participate in the trial? If so, you may not be able 
to report health related information on people who did not provide 
consent, i.e. those people not consented and not enrolled. A 
healthcare worker‟s professional opinion of stroke severity may be 
construed as health related information, especially when it is linked 
to Age, Sex and Other Reasons for non-participation. This 
information may be useful on-site to monitor the safe and 
appropriate conduct of the trial, but you may need explicit HREC 
approval for this information to be sent outside of hospital and 
reported in a journal. I will re-commence review when you have 
provided the explicit approval required to collect and report this 
detailed information on non-consented non-participants. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1) Introduction, page 5. The generalisability of a result is also a matter of costs, organisative limits and 

facilities. You may (at least in theory) have the appropriate experienced staff, but your administration 

may choose to use them for different purposes (i.e. outpatient treatments), despite the evidence you 

provided. I think that this is also a limit of external validity; do Authors agree? If yes, can they add a 

comment on that?  

 

RESPONSE: We agree that the degree of uptake of any intervention in clinical practice is strongly 

influenced by the cost, organisations limits and facilities as suggested by reviewer 1. We have added 

to the introduction (page 6)  

“the degree to which trial results can be generalised is often a matter of judgement, as well as 

pragmatics.” And “When it comes time to implement an intervention, costs, site logistics and 

administrator goals play a critical role in uptake.”  

 

2) Introduction, page 6. Another problem for external validity is what trialists mean for "usual care". Is 

it the same in every place? Is it clearly described, or is it left to the participants? For instance, in 
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AVERT the majority of the patients randomised in the control group were actually mobilized within 24 

h, because this was the local usual care. Can Authors comment on that, and tell us how they suggest 

to manage the problem of different "usual care" strategies in different places?  

 

RESPONSE: This reviewer raises an important point for trials in general, although it is not directly 

relevant to this particular paper which is focused on exploring the reasons people did or didn‟t get into 

a trial, and not on the trial intervention itself.  

We believe, in all trials the intervention and comparator should be well described and measured. This 

is very important for our understanding. Too often interventions actually delivered as well as usual 

care are not measured or described. Better description and measurement is the starting point for the 

TIDieR guidelines for intervention description (see BMJ 2014). In the AVERT trial we made sure that 

we measured both intervention and usual care throughout the study and this will be described in detail 

in future papers. There is, indeed, a challenge with complex intervention trials that usual care is often 

variable between sites. There is no real way around this issue unless we are to propose that a 

comparator is „standard care‟ which is indeed standardised across sites. This is potentially feasible in 

some circumstances where clinical equipoise is so great that clinicians are willing to abandon their 

usual care in favour of testing two very different interventions that might feasibly be of benefit. The 

major barrier to this approach is that the number of sites willing to give over their control of usual care 

may be small. Therefore, in answer to the reviewer, until such time that we can see an opportunity to 

suggest that standardised care should be the usual care comparator in multi-centre trials, our best 

approach to conducting trials that include a usual care comparator is to make sure we measure usual 

care well. This we have done in the AVERT trial which will include over 85,000 therapy records at 

completion. (No change to paper)  

 

3) Methods. Apparently, the fact that only 1158 patients were included out of 20000 screened may 

look as a negative sign for external validity. However, since we are informed that many patients were 

excluded because they arrived after 24 h (and the trial was about treatment within 24 hours) the real 

situation is different. Authors might have limited their evaluation to patients arrived within 24 hours, 

and the figures would have looked much better. Alternatively, Authors might have studied "treatment 

within 24 hours from admission", whatever the date of the stroke. Can Authors comment on that?  

 

RESPONSE: The reviewer is absolutely correct. We have elected to include all patients screened with 

stroke in this paper because the number of patients who arrive outside of 24 hours is deeply relevant 

to the issue of who gets into clinical trials with an early time window. (No change to paper)  

 

4) Methods. If it is stated that the study is run in a stroke unit setting, than the external validity is 

limited (because in many Countris the majority of stroke patients are not admitted in SU). However, it 

is up to the Authors to make this choice. Similarly, to classifty the stroke units into 3 categories may 

limit the external validity, because in some Countries the organisation of SUs is such that they do not 

fall exactly in these categories. How Authors think to manage this problem?  

 

RESPONSE: Again the reviewer is correct. Not all countries have stroke units and we only conducted 

this trial in a stroke unit environment. To clarify the stroke unit environment for the trial earlier in the 

manuscript we have added “Patients admitted to a stroke unit..” on page 9. With respect to the 

categories used to classify the stroke units, we elected to use the agreed classification system for 

Australia, which was the dominant recruiting country for the trial. We agree that other systems of 

classification exist in other countries. I‟m sure the reviewer understands that for this multi-country 

study, which originated in Australia, this was an appropriate approach. We left it in the hands of the 

staff working in each stroke unit to classify their own service using the criteria provided. We did not 

receive any feedback that this was difficult for the staff. We have clarified that this is an Australian 

classification on page 9.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

1. Your title is a bit sensationalist. Your review of one trial cannot address the question “How relevant 

are clinical trials?” regarding all trials. Please change your title to include a description of the key 

study methods used.  

 

RESPONSE: We intended for the title to be interesting, not sensationalist. We have removed the first 

question and left it simple as “Exploring threats to generalizability in a large international trial 

(AVERT)”  

 

2. In your Introduction, please disclose your relationship to AVERT. Are you CIs, site investigators, 

the management committee or others? I would like to know this very early in the process of reading.  

 

RESPONSE: In terms of specific roles within the trial, the „Contributors‟ section outlines the roles of all 

the authors in developing the trial or contributing to the paper. This has been expanded to describe 

specific roles. We have added after the authors listed „on behalf of the AVERT trial collaboration‟ 

which acknowledges the contribution of people from all aspects of the trial in this work, CIs, 

investigators, management committee, etc. In accordance with the guidelines for authors this is the 

best place for further clarification of author disclosures.  

 

 

3. How often was the screening log audited against source data? If never, please report and address 

in your Discussion.  

 

RESPONSE: The screening log was audited when sites were visited by the trial manager. This was 

on average once a year. Further auditing was beyond the scope of the study due to limited travel 

budgets and limited trial manager time. We have added to the limitations section (page 26) “Further, 

screening log data were checked against source data at site visits, which occurred only on average 

once per year. The data manager monitored variations in screening log data on a more regular basis 

directly with site investigators, and all noted variations were followed up.”  

 

4. Please report details of your HREC approval. Was informed consent required to participate in the 

trial? If so, you may not be able to report health related information on people who did not provide 

consent, i.e. those people not consented and not enrolled. A healthcare worker‟s professional opinion 

of stroke severity may be construed as health related information, especially when it is linked to Age, 

Sex and Other Reasons for non-participation. This information may be useful on-site to monitor the 

safe and appropriate conduct of the trial, but you may need explicit HREC approval for this 

information to be sent outside of hospital and reported in a journal. I will re-commence review when 

you have provided the explicit approval required to collect and report this detailed information on non-

consented non-participants.  

 

RESPONSE: The full protocol for this trial was submitted to every ethics committee of participating 

sites, all of which provided full approval for the trial. Full approval included information about our 

intention to screen patients and gather the data for the screening log which was clearly intended to be 

sent to the central site and therefore outside of the trial site. We have approval for the reporting and 

publication of all de-identified data for this trial. Ethics committees routinely provide approval to use 

these kinds of data to help describe the generalisability of trials and without requiring individual 

consent from those individuals screened. This data is routinely reported. In fact, the lack of a 

screening log is a common criticism of some large-scale randomised controlled trials. Importantly, with 

the data obtained there is no possibility of re-identifying individuals in the logs. This is because we 

obtained data on age (not date of birth), stroke severity was estimated from the file, and the logs 
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included only those with stroke, not the many additional thousands of patients who pass through a 

neurological unit. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stefano Ricci 
UO Neurologi8a USL Umbria1  
Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thank Authors for having considered my points. I have no further 
question  

 

REVIEWER Gordon S. Doig 
University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have appropriately addressed all of my concerns.  
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